RESOLUTION NO. ____ AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE GREATER TOMPKINS COUNTY HEALTH CARE CONSORTIUM FOR NEW YORK STATE SHARED MUNICIPAL SERVICES PROGRAM

WHEREAS, The Tompkins County Council of Governments (TCCOG) is comprised of all the municipalities in Tompkins County, and

WHEREAS, the (<u>MUNICIPALITY</u>) is a member of the Tompkins Council of Governments (TCCOG), and

WHEREAS, in 2007, the County, on behalf of TCCOG, accepted an incentive grant award under the New York State Shared Municipal Services Program,

WHEREAS, the grant's purpose is to assist the municipalities in Tompkins County create a local municipal health insurance consortium, and

WHEREAS, the Health Insurance Consortium will develop health benefits coverage for all participating municipalities with the intent to provide a net savings to the taxpayers of Tompkins County, and

WHEREAS, TCCOG encourages the signature of an inter-municipal agreement by TCCOG members, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the <u>MUNICPALITY</u>, That the (CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL) is hereby authorized to execute an inter-municipal agreement effective January 1, 2010 with the Greater Tompkins County Health Insurance Consortium for the New York State Shared Municipal Services Program. SEQR ACTION: TYPE II-20

* * * * * * * * * * *